MINUTES OF THE MEETING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAY SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highway Sub-
committee was called to order by Chairman Rehberg on
February 3, 1987 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the State
Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present, except
Sen. Stimatz. Also present were Flo Smith, Budget Analyst
from the Office of Budget & Program Planning (OBPP) and
Clayton Schenck, Senior Fiscal Analyst from the Office

of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst. (LFA)

64A:0.00

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCOUNT

Clayton Schenck, LFA, spoke to the committee about the Motor
Vehicle Account. (Exhibit No. 1). He said several programs
within the Department of Justice are funded by the Motor
Vehicle Account. Prior to the 85 biennium, this account did
not fund any of the operating costs of the Law Enforcement
Academy, the Law Enforcement Network or the Forensic Science
Division. In the 87 biennium, all the general funds for
these were replaced with Motor Vehicle Funds. The reason
they were able to add other programs is they had used up a
portion of an outstanding balance to fund these accounts.

In the process of doing so and in order to continue with that
reduction, there will not be a sufficient balance to issue

new license plates. (See comment at bottom of page A-95,
Exhibit No. 1. This has now been revised and a special plate
issue will go back into the Motor Vehicle Fund). Due to lack

of Motor Vehicle Account funds, the Forensic Science Division
is shifted to general fund in the 89 biennium in the LFA
budget, increasing general fund requirements approximately
$655,000 in FY 88 and $652,000 in FY 89.

The OBPP budget also ran short of being able to fund the same
agencies as in the last biennium. The OBPP used $608,000
more motor vehicle fees than LFA.

See Table 1, page A-96, Exhibit No. 1. The issue relates

to funds available in the Motor Vehicle Account to fund new
license plates. Clayton provided the committee a comparison
between the OBPP budget proposals and LFA current level.
(Exhibit No. 2). As an option, Clayton suggested the

committee could approve a revenue estimate as total revenues,



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
Februvary 3, 1987
Page 2.

how much is to be left as an ending balance, and set fund-
ing priorities. Adjustments could be made according to

any changes without looking at funding as going through
each program. The committee would appropriate total revenue
to be used down to this fund balance level in the order
approved.

Sen. Keating said after the budgets for the departments are
established, there is always an emergency for which the
departments have to come in for a supplemental. The Legis-
lature cannot bail the departments out without raising taxes
and the Legislature does not want to do that. He said, ...
"We've got to spend less, no matter what."

There was discussion regarding Clayton's proposed option.
Clayton reminded the committee that in the last biennium, the
ending balance was run down and the pay plan had been over-
looked. When this was applied, there was actually a negative
balance. This probably will not happen this time as there
will not be a pay plan. If the prison inventory goes higher,
this would also cause a deficit.

If there is a reissue of license plates, Larry Majerus,
Administrator of Motor Vehicle Division, said it would require
a large portion of that money be up front or they would have
to borrow from the general fund.

Doug Booker from the OBPP told the committee the subcommittee
on institutions set the budget for the license plate factory
at $484,399 in FY 88 and $495,919 in FY 89. This brought
them back to current level with what they spent last year.
They were held at current expenditure due to the shortage of
cash this time and, therefore, the inventory could not be
built up. They do have enough to do a normal year's business.

(25.12)
EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee accept the OBPP Budget estimates
for nprojected revenue. (Exhibit No. 2).

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Rep. Poulsen

voting no.

Rep. Quilici asked how critical it was to have an ending fund
balance in this account. Doug Booker said the cash flow
would be needed for the first few months until the cash starts
coming back in.

Bob Kuchenbrod, Administrator of the Central Services Division,

.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987

-

Page .

Department of Justice, said $100,000 to $150,000 would be
the figure they would like to see in there. If there is
not enough money in the account, they would have to borrow
from the general fund or some other account.

(32.00)
EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee approve an ending fund balance
of $125,000, plus the prison inventory allowance.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Clayton pointed out Central Services is listed in there to
recover the cost of the audit. This should probably be
considered when determining the priority of the funding.

Sen. Keating said the taxpayers pay the fee to the Motor
Vehicle account for services dealing with vehicles and the
priorities as listed in his motion deal with those types
of services.

(38.57)

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee approve priority for funding
as follows: 1. Vehicle Registration; 2. Prison License
Factory; 3. Driver Services Bureau; and 4. Law Enforcement
network.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee approve priority for funding
for those remaining as follows: 5. Central Services; 6. Law
Enforcement Academy; and 7. Forensic Science Division.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Rep. Quilici
voting no.

64B:0.00

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Driver's Services Bureau

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Gage moved the committee adopt the LFA with adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 1.

EXECUTIVE ACTION :
Sen. Gage moved the committee approve the addition of
$2,223 in FY 88 and $2,287 in FY 89 for rent.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee authorize the expenditure

of $15,000 per year to the LFA budget in contracted services
for the Highway Traffic Safety Grant with the proper transfer
to various accounts.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

There was discussion regarding the issue of the 4.5 FTE
deleted by the OBPP budget and left in the LFA budget.

Sen. Gage said the fees paid by the taxpayers include this
service and the service should remain. (Exhibit No. 3).
Clayton furnished the committee a comparison on equipment by
program. (Exhibit No. 4). The numbers under the agency
column represents the amount the agency would accept, rather
than their original request. Therefore, in some instances,
the recommendations by the LFA and the OBPP could be higher.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Poulsen moved the committee approve the purchase of one
additional vehicle each year, making a total of three vehicles
in the LFA budget rather than two. The amounts are $8,652 in
FY 88 and $9,000 in FY 89.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Chairman
Rehberg voting no.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen, Keating moved the committee approve $8,000 per year for
the purchase of OCR typewriter ribbons.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Larry Majerus, Administrator of the Motor Vehicle Division,
informed the committee in the last session of the Legislature
a bill was passed requiring the division to provide a pamphlet
explaining the organ donor program and a card that would be
attached to the back of a driver's license. The appropria-
tion for this did not pass and the division was unable to
obtain funding for this activity. Because of his association
with the eye bank, Mr. Majerus solicited private individuals



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page »>.

and organizations for monies to print those documents.

This took a great deal of time and the funds were limited.
The Senate considered a bill that would require the divis-
ion to offer this information to anyone who wanted it. Mr.
Majerus said they estimate they will need additional
documents and are, therefore, requesting funding for addit-
ional printing costs in the second year.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee approve the increase of $7,000
in FY 89 in contracted services for printing costs of the
organ donor card.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Chairman
Rehberg voting no.

(36.09)

Registrar's Bureau

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Gage moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

In answer to Sen. Gage's gquestion regarding the asbestos
problem, Larry Majerus said it was his understanding that
the Department of Administration will be making a presen-
tation to the Long Range Building Subcommittee suggesting
ways to clean this up on a priority basis. Mr. Majerus
told the committee the suspended ceiling was requested
before they knew about the asbestos problem and was not
intended to be a solution to that problem.

Rep. Quilici asked if the department had checked into the
possibility of federal monies being available to address
this problem. Larry said Architecture and Engineering had
done the evaluation of the building and perhaps they had
used federal monies for that purpose. Susan Hansen told
the committee they were scheduled to go before Long Range
Planning Subcommittee on February 5, and she will inform
this committee of any decisions made or action taken.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the chairman of this subcommittee send a
letter to the Long Range Planning Subcommittee specifically
requesting they look into and address this problem.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
Februarv 3, 1987
Page -

Larry Majerus told the committee the division had originally
planned to pay off the reader-printer and had not included
it on their original request. However, they had not been
able to do this and the balance on June 30, 1987 would be
$9,000.

65A:0.52
EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee approve the $9,000 in FY 88
to pay off the reader-printer.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

There was discussion regarding the purchase of larger decals.
The new decal would include both the month and year; there-
fore, the increased cost. The LFA included the cost expended
in previous years for decals. Mr. Majerus said the cost in
previous years would not reflect the cost of the new type
decal. Sen. Keating suggested Larry and Clayton get together
and work out this difference and perhaps revise the request.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Sen. Keating moved the committee approve $2,380 per year for
the purchase of sorg paper.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Chairman Rehberg moved the committee eliminate the renewal
notices at a cost savings of $52,000 per year.

A voice vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with Rep.
Poulsen, Sen. Keating and Rep. Quilici voting no.

(11.48)

Data Processing Division

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Rep. Quilici moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

There was discussion regarding the issue of an increase in
network charges paid to the Department of Administration.
Clayton Schenck said the request was not included in either
the LFA or the OBPP budgets and there was a question regarding



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 7.

the need for the increase. There is a flat fee charged to
the Department of Justice for computer services, but that
is under a difference account. Clayton said the Department
of Administration is in agreement that the deflation factor
should be charged on this particular account.

Susan Hansen said the Depar:tment of Justice does have a flat
fee and also contracts with the Department of Administration
to provide the entire communications network for the Criminal
Justice Information Network. This basically means the
Department of Administration pays the data line and phone
bills for the Department of Justice. There was substantial
savings by consolidating the network lines. She further
stated their figures reflect exactly what the Department of
Administration said will be their costs for providing the
service. This was included in both budgets before applying
the negative inflation factor.

Clayton agreed those were the factors the Department of Admin-
istration was presenting, but he said they were also aware
there would be a negative inflation factor applied and they
have allowed for that. The costs are in there and they will
be deflated and the actual charges by the Department of Admin-
istration will consider the negative factor.

Flo Smith, from the OBPP, said they have taken the deflation
factor on a particular expenditure ID and they have been con-
sistent throughout all the budgets. Therefore, there was a
deflation factor applied to that expenditure code. They did
the adjustment of approximately $35,000 and that figure was
given to them by ISD to compensate for the deflation factor
to ensure there would be sufficient funds in their budget
line-itemed for this agency.

Susan Hansen told the committee there was not a need for the
toll free line and, therefore, it is not included in either
the LFA or the OBPP budgets. The data line they gave up as
part of the cuts was the back-up line from the National Crime
Information Center. This is not a good situation as the line
serves as the link for the law enforcement officers to know
what is going on and what they are getting into. It is
included in the LFA budget.

Sen. Keating requested information regarding the amount of
time the main line is down and the back-up line is used.
Susan Hansen will furnish this information. She reminded

the committee of the death of the officer in Missoula before
the new system was installed. Had this been operational, the
information regarding the stolen vehicle would have been
available to the officer.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
Februarv 3, 1987

Page 3.

The committee recessed at 9:50 a.m.

The committee reconvened at 10:00 a.m.

(24.04)

Legal Services Division

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Chairman Rehberg moved the committee accept the OBPP level
of 18.75 FTE for personal services; $668,500 in FY 88 and
$667,890 in FY 89. ‘

Susan Hansen requested the committee not fund the .25 attorney
position, but leave it in. This would allow the department a

little more flexibility should the person holding the .75 FTE

attorney position leave.

Chairman Rehberg adjusted his motion to 19.00 FTE, but to
eliminate the funding for a .25 FTE.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee reduce contracted services by
$4,000 in fiscal 1989 as requested by the agency for the
publication of Attorney General Opinions.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Poulsen moved the committee approve $9,500 total per’
year be line-itemed for case-related travel.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

(31.00)



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 9.

Indian Legal Jurisdiction

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

The difference between the two budgets in the amount of
$100,000 in contracted services for expert witnesses and
outside legal fees was discussed.

Clayton Schenck said the original budget was $400,000. The
two percent cuts were taken out and there was the expenditure
in FY 86. (Exhibit No.5 ). This reflects the carry forward
into FY 87 of $198,176 in contracted services.

Bob Kuchenbrod, Administrator of Central Services Division,
Department of Justice, said there are other things reflected
in the amounts reduced in contracted services. When the OBPP
figured the five percent and two percent cuts, they used the
County Attorney Payroll Program. The Department of Justice
told the OBPP if that program was used, they would be forced
into a larger supplemental situation than they are already.
The OBPP said they would have to find the money somewhere

and the Department of Justice used this contracted services.

Clayton Schenck said the $100,000 in the LFA budget was on
the premise they could use more state attorneys for the cases
pending. Clayton pointed out the LFA retained the staff in
the Legal Services Program so they could use them. The 1.25
reduction in the OBPP Budget in the Legal Services Program
somewhat precludes the $100,000 figure.

Sen. Keating said the Indian Legal Jurisdiction Division had
been using two expert attorneys on a contracted services
basis for the past eight years for the Blackfeet case. The
idea of now putting in-house attorneys to work on something
that has been handled by experts for this period of time
seems unwise. He suggested a line-itemed appropriation for
these services. :

Sen. Gage reminded the committee of the testimony given on
the Blackfeet case. They are now dealing only on royalties,
which is the 12 1/2%. 1If that goes into the working interest
involved as well, it will be significantly more than the 1/8.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987

Page 13.

65B:1.30

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee approve a line-itemed
contracted services of $300,000 for the biennium.

There was discussion regarding the use of general fund
monlies versus a supplemental.

Rep. Quilici amended the motion to rescind the $300,000
and add to the LFA current level of $100,000, the $150,000,
or whatever the amount of the revision to be line-itemed
for contracted services for the biennium.

Susan Hansen asked for a clarification as to the intent of
the committee in the event the Blackfeet case goes to trial
and the $200,000 is not sufficient. The committee stated
they should go to the Interim Finance Committee if the
$200,000 is not sufficient.

A voice vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with Sen. Gage,
Chairman Rehberg and Rep. Poulsen voting no.

County Prosecutor Services Division

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the LFA budget.
A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Agency Legal Services Division

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee adopt the LFA with adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Sen. Keating
voting no.

Bob Kuchenbrod, Administrator of Central Services, Department of
Justice, said they like to maintain a cash balance of $60,000.
This gives them about a month and a half of operations when
beginning the new fiscal year in order to meet bills and payroll.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee reconsider their action in ’
adopting the LFA with adjustments. , ‘§



General Government and Highways Subcommittee

February 3, 1987

Page 1.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee not allow vacancy savings,
resulting in a OBPP personal services total of $367,455.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the OBPP budget for
operating expenses.

A voice vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with Rep.
Poulsen, Rep. Quilici and Sen. Gage voting no.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the LFA budget.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Chairman
Rehberg voting no.

(28.00)

Law Enforcement Services Division

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee increase in-state travel by
$956 per vear.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with Sen. Gage
voting no.

(29.45)

Fire Marshall Bureau

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the LFA budget.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.



‘General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 12.

Susan Hansen told the committee the Deputy Fire Marshall
position is filled full time now. The division took their
five percent cuts in the Fire Marshall position as the new
Fire Marshall was not hired until October 1. They did not
feel they could have a .75 fire marshall and, therefore,
applied that vacancy savings to the Deputy Fire Marshall
position stationed in Helena.

There was discussion regarding the requests for equipment.
(34.45)

Identification Bureau

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee approve $1,674 in FY 88 and
$579 in FY 89 for the purchase of file cabinets and chairs.

A voice vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with Sen. Gage,
Chairman Rehberg, Rep. Quilici and Rep. Poulsen voting no.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Poulsen moved the committee approve $579 in FY 88 and
$579 in FY 89 for the purchase of file cabinets.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
(36.30)

Criminal Investigation Bureau

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee adopt the LFA budget.
A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

66A:9.10



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 13.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Chairman Rehberg moved the committee raise the level of other
funds to $59,623 in FY 88 and $59,539 in FY 89 and reduce

the general fund by the difference.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee allow $9,000 in FY 88 for the
purchase of new or used vehicles as determined by the bureau.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Criminal Investigation Bureau - Special Investigation Section

'EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee adopt the LFA budget.
A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
(16.00)

Modified - Criminal Investigator

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee approve the authorization

of one additional FTE, including operating expenses, in the
amount of $68,140 in FY 88 and $68,087 in FY 89, line-itemed
to the availability of federal or other Board of Crime Control
federal grant funds.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
(19.40)

Gary Carrell explained the insurance to the committee. The
Task Force Board paid for the liability insurance themselves.
The rates have doubled and the coverage has been lowered.

Mr. Carrell believes the Board decided not to get additional
coverage. They are already covered by the state and bonded.
He does not see the need for the liability, but they do need
. the insurance on the vehicles.

Mr. Carrell further explained the apartment is used by a



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page '1.

deputy from one of the nine counties to spend some time work-
ing with his unit. Rather than having the expense of a motel,
the apartment was rented. Bob Kuchenbrod said the department
did reduce Program 26 by $7,521 in FY 88 and the same amount
in FY 89, the contracted services portion being $4,496 each
year and $3,025 for rent each year.

Gary Carrell will check on the source of funds to pay for the
rent of the apartment and report to the committee.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee reduce contracted services by
$4,496 each year.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Clayton Schenck said the LFA budget was overstated by $1,800
for audit fees in FY 89.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the reduction of $1,800 in FY 89 for audit
fees.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Criminal Investigation Bureau

Modified - Criminal Investigation/Undercover Unit

Rep. Quilici asked if the amounts of $145,864 in FY 88 and
$129,136 in FY 89 out of the Motor Vehicle Account would have
to be a match. These amounts are not built into the projec-
tions for this account.

Susan Hansen said the Department of Justice had proposed a
bill to increase Motor Vehicle fees to raise the balance in
that account. (HB 492). She said the department's intent
behind this bill was to make the account solvent and also
provide sufficient funds for a new issuance of plates, if so
determined by the Legislature. This is contingent upon the
passage of HB 492.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee approve the modified request,
except that Motor Vehicle Account funding should be changed
to general fund.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page '5.

Susan :dansen said another source of funding could be the tax
on smokeless tobacco.

A voice vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with Sen. Gage,
Chairman Rehberg, Rep. Quilici and Rep. Poulsen voting no.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Poulsen moved the committee approve the modified contingent
upon the passage of HB 492 or the tax on smokeless tobacco.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Modified - Customs Investigator

Gary Carrell reminded the committee the bureau is supposed to
receive a little over $200,000 from the federal government on
a case he mentioned during the last session. If that money
does come in, there would be more than enough to pay for this
modified.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee change the funding for the
Customs Investigator to Federal Special Law Enforcement
Assistance Account contingent upon the receipt of the $200,000
as mentioned by Mr. Carrell. The amounts are $56,993 in FY 88
and $42,809 in FY 89.

Sen. Keating asked if the forfeiture law goes through, will the
money go into this federal account or will there be another
account set up at the state level? Mr. Carrell said it would
set up a state special revenue account and any legal property
acquired in a bust under the forfeiture law, could be converted
into cash and placed in that account. This would help to fund
the drug enforcement task force and other related programs.
This just grants the bureau spending authority to hire the
customs investigator in the event there is federal money
available to pay for it.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

The bureau would have to come in for additional spending
authority to go over the amount appropriated.

There was discussion regarding the possibility of the state

~developing a program to help the counties solve some of their
drug problems. Perhaps then the counties would allow part of
the funds seized to go to the state to continue their assistance.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 16.

Sen. Gage said he hoped there would be some mechanism put
into law to allow this to happen. Mr. Carrell said the
counties just do not like to give up money. There may be
a possibility along these same lines to contract with
local agencies, as they receive fifty-five percent of the
federal money.

The committee discussed a committee bill regarding the above.
Susan Hansen volunteered the services of an attorney who has
worked on Sen. Gage's bill and its amendments and who is

also familiar with the forfeiture bill Sen. Keating has
sponsored.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Gage moved the committee draft a bill.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Mr. Carrell said there was a law that allowed the state to get
money from the federal government, but not if it is seized

under state laws.

County Attorney Payroll

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Rep. Quilici moved the committee adopt the LFA budget with
adjustments.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

There was discussion regarding the determination of a full-
time or a half-time county attorney based upon population of
the particular county involved. Susan Hansen said some

small counties have a workload that justifies a full-time
county attorney. One example would be a county having a
reservation included in the population. Therefore, population
would not be the best criteria to use in the determination of
the status of the county attorney. Sen. Gage supported this
theory.

Clayton Schenck, LFA, told the committee if they went with the
LFA budget, the statute does allow the county commissioners to
increase the salaries of the county attorneys up to a certain
percentage. They are also authorized to freeze the salary.

If the committee funded this at a freeze level and asked the
county commissioners to cooperate, there might be a chance that
some of them would not go along with it and this would create

a supplemental situation. Clayton said the $906,000 in FY 88
covers the county attorneys that are now full time in half-time



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page 17.

counti=ss. He further explained the differences are the OBPP
increased those currently frozen at the 86 level voluntarily
by the county to the 87 level and adds 1.2% per year to all
salaries. The LFA freezes at current level.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Sen. Keating moved the committee adopt the LFA in FY 88 and
FY 89 and add the cost-of-living-allowance (COLA). Susan
Hansen referred to HB 561 that does change salaries for
county officials, including county attorneys. It provides
the annualized portion payable from the State Treasury shall
not exceed one-half of the annual salary of the attorney
general for full-time county attorneys and one-quarter the
annual salary of the attorney general for part-time county
attorneys. This would definitely have an impact.

Sen. Gage reminded the committee the appropriations were to
be based on current law.

Chairman Rehberg said there was one additional adjustment for
Roosevelt County. This county would need to be funded 100
percent and the LFA base would have to be increased accordingly.

Sen. Keating amended his motion to include a $9,858 increase
to base for Roosevelt County.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 12:10 p.m.

R CI\\

ennis R. Rehberg, Chairman \_



DAILY ROLL CALL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE February 3, 1987
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
~
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG N
SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ
SENATOR DEL GAGE T~
SENATOR THOMAS KEATING "~y
REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN TNy
REPRESENTATIVE JOE OUILICT RN

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985

#




DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE /

Page 7 o?-;? —5‘7 :

J

Motor Vehicle Account

The motor vehicle account funds are used for many programs within the
Department of Justice. Over 98 percent of this account's revenue comes from vehicle
licenses and permits.

Prior to the 1985 biennium, the motor vehicle account did not fund any of the
operating costs of the Law Enforcement Academy, the Law Enforcement Network, or
the Forensic Science Division. In the 1985 biennium, approximately 54 percent or
$2,076,272 of those divisions' budgets were general fund and approximately 46 percent
was other funds. In the 1987 biennium, all of the general fund was replaced with
motor vehicle funds.

Table 1 shows the programs being funded with motor vehicle funds in the 1987
and 1989 bienniums without new plates.

Table 1
Motor Vehicle Account Cash Flow Analysis

Actual Budgeted - = - - Projected - - - -

Fiscal Fiscal Fisecal Fiscal

1986 _ 1987 1988 1989
¥Beginning Balance 41,795,516 $1,093,405 $ 669,573 $ 426,500
Revenues _3,401,138 _3,433,569 3,466,000 3,566,000
Total Funds Available $5,196,654 44,526,974 $6,135,573 $3,992,500

Expenditures

Prison $ 330,652 $ 335,000 $ 513,709 $ 488,858
Vehicle Registration 1,929,716 1,858,062 1,973,543 1,973,192
Law Enforcement Academy 517,837 500,862 515,803 521,720
Law Enforcement Network 419,129 444,861 396,472 393,523

Forensic Science Division 603,570 536,446 -0~ -0~
Motor Vehicle Administration 298,960 284,668 304, 341 300,986

Central Services 4,462 -0~ 5,205 -0-
Adjustments _ _1,077) _1102,498) 0. -0-
Total Expenditures $4,103,249 $3,857,401 43,709,073 $3,678,279
Ending Balance $1,093,405 $ 669,573 $ 426,500 $ 314,221

*Dora not include inventory at the prison which is assumed to remain constant through fiscal 1989.

As shown in Table 1, the projected revenue of $3.4 million in each year of the
1987 biennium is less than the expenditures of $4.1 million in fiscal 1986 and $4.0
million in fiscal 1987. This imbalance was made possible by the beginning balance.
However, if this reduction in fund balance were to continue in the 1989 biennium as
proposed in Table 1, a sufficient balance would not exist to issue new license plates.
The special centennial plates now being issued will decrease the motor vehicle fund
balance, as the revenues from the special plate issue do not go back into the motor
vehicle fund.

A-95



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Page 8

Due to a lack of sufficient motor vehicle account funds, the Forensic Science
Division is shifted to general fund in the 1989 biennium, with an increase in general
fund requirements of $655,246 in fiscal 1988 and $652,500 in fiscal 1989. Montana
State Prison must purchase a supply of aluminum for routine license manufacture,
increasing their fund requirements. The agency has not purchased aluminum for
several years and has depleted current stocks.

ISSUE 1: MOTOR_VEHICLE FUND BALANCE

As shown in Table 1 the motor vehicle fund balance would be reduced to less
than $320,000 at the end of the 1989 biennium. The motor vehicle funds support the
license plate factory. Should new license plates be issued, expenditures would
increase by an estimated $1.6 million.

Does the legislature want to leave enough funds in the motor vehicle account to
fund new license plates?

Option A: Replace $1,300,000 of motor vehicle funds with general fund to allow a
minimum balance in the motor vehicle fund of $1.6 million to purchase
license plates.

Option B: Allow the account balance to go below $1.6 million as proposed in Table
: 1, and use alternative funding if new license plates are desired.

LEGAL SERVICES DIVISION

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal - 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 _ . 1987 1988 _1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 0.00
Parsonal Service $679,134 $657,060 $695,148 $694,690 4.0
Operating Expense 131,594 135,698 129,165 130,162 (3.0)
Equipment 10,596 861 -0- -0- (100.0})
Total Expenditures $821,324 $793,619 $824,313 $824,852 2l
Fund Sources
General Fund $785,710 $779,437 $802,278 $802,962 2.6
State Special 20,118 14,182 22,035 21,890 28.1
Federal and Other __15,496 o =0- =0~ . (100.0)
Total Funds $821,324 $793,619 $824,313 $824,852 2.1

The Legal Services Division staff provides the Attorney General with legal
research and analysis; provides legal counsel for state government officials, bureaus,
and boards; represents Montana's interests in cases before state and federal courts,
anti-trust cases, and cases involving property that reverts to the state in the ¥

A-96



e wpouueuy
WI0MIBN JUBWADIIOJUZ MET

i Awapedy JudwWaIIOHUZ MeT

_ 9zz'viLLs

: $3DAIDG |BIIUD) ‘aduemoj e AJOIUdAUL
uosyJd BuLpN{DIXxB,

neaing s$3J34A13G JBA}LUQg

6861 teISty
uogjesisitbay a|ajyap

BB6L tedsty

K1032B4 3SUBDLY UOSLUy

6861 ‘0 aunr {861 (B3Sty4
«3ONVIVE aNNd

ONIOGNI Q3A0¥ddY JLVYNILSI INNIAIY AIAOYUdJY

ONIONNA H04 ALIYOIYd Q3A0Y¥ddY

V47 43A0 33BPWLIS] 2ALIND3XI (BIO]

gEL'LOY'ES 9861 B82S}ty 000°'00L$ 000°'999°'¢c$ 000°995°cS 6861 1®2Sty
SLE‘ZYE'ES SA6L 23S}y 000°00t$ 000°'99S°€$ 000°99v°€$ 886L 183544
988°'66€'€S v86L 1edS}y LEV'0ES 000°'v9r €S 695 'EEV €S 1861 1BISty
L06'8LL ES €86L 1®ISYY e BN —e-- ---

v47 HIAQ D3IX3 J3x3 vil

SINNIAIY ¥VIA HOINJ NOSIYVANOD NOILJ3F0dd 3INNIAIY

ajueeq Buipuz paisnlpy
JUBISUOD UiewdJs 03 paunsse ‘uosiid ay3l 3@ KIJOJUSAUL IPN|DUL JOU SBOQs

(92Z°'vLLS) £J103UBAUT UOSLJUd :SS3IT B ittt
8rZ°'09Ls €€0° LOES 869°LvB3 LE9 ' L9Z LS LZZ 'PLES 00%°9zvs €L5°699% SOv'e60'LS ajue|eg Guipul
GBL908°‘ES S99°90L‘vS £€£6°'688°€S 6¥Z 'EOL DS 6L2°8L9°€ES €L0'60L°'ES LOv LS8 ES 6vZ° €0t ‘vS saJn3jipuadxy (e3o0)
0s [0} 0% (LL0°L$) 0% 0% (86v'Z0L%) (LL0°LS) sjuawisnlpy
0% S0Z°S% 0% Z9r°vS 0% S0z °S%$ 0¢ ] Zav'vs S8JLA13S |BIJUI)
vLE"ZELS LYE " Y0OES S.6°8L2% 076°862% 986 °00€$ LPE ' vOES B899 °'v8Z$ 096 ‘86Z% neaJsng Sa3JLAJ8S§ Ja8ALUQ
000°'042Z% 000°09¢c$ LLL'SZSS 045°€09% 0% [e} 3 9oy ' 9ESS 0.S'€09% UOLSLALQ 3DUdLIS DLSUIIOY
168°LZYS L68°'LEYS £96°GEVS 6ZL'6LYS €ZG°E6ES ZLV " 96ES L98 v 6Z1L'6L0% JOMIBN JuBWaDI0JUT MeT
GLG° 2958 95t ‘' 096% Sv8°06vs LEB LLSS 0zZL'Lzss £08°'G1G% Z98°'00S$ LEB*LLSS Awapedy juawadrsojul men
9rL'606° LS €LE'066°LS L06°'0Z8°'LS 91L.'6Z6°LS ZE6L'ELG'LS EVS ELG LS 290°'868°L$ 912.'626°L$ uopiea3stbay a1oLyaa
6L6°'S9re 66€ ' vSv$ ZeS'LEES Z2G9'0EES 858°88vS 60L°€LGS 000*GEES ZG9'0EES uostud
: s8Jn}puadxy

££0°296°€S B69° L0V VS LEQ'LEL VS 088°'0LE°SS 00S°Z66'€S €L5°GEL'VS rL6'9Z5'vS rG9°‘96L ‘G$ ajge|teny spuny |e3joj
000°999°£ % 000°'99G°€$ 000°'vot’ES 8EL'LOV ES 000°996°€$ 000°99b €S 69G 'EEVES gEL L0V €S sanuaaay
EEQ0"LOES 863°Lv8S LEZ ' L9Z'LS IvL'696° LS 00G°'9Zrs €£45°699% GOv‘'E60°LS 91G6°G6L LS aduejeg Bujuuibag,

6861L 8861 L861 9961 6861 8861 L8611 9861

|eostLy 1east 4 teasty {eost4 {east4 Leastd Least4 1edsty

------pajdafoud----- Len3oy -=----pa3d8foid----- tenidy

1390N8 IATLINI3IX3

T3A3T ANIHHND V4T

NOSINYANOD/SISATYNY MOT4 HSYD LNNOJDV 3IIITH3A HOLON

L.



Bttt D ot e e AP R

33

O | 2-3-87
MONTANA L ————
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION

303 Roberts. Helena, Mantana 59620 (406) 444-4536

MEMORANDUM

TO: Representative Rehberg

FROM: Larry Majerus, Administrator {77a_~2ALLL~/
Motor Vehicle Division ¢

SUBJECT: Savings shown on Exam Reduction Map

DATE: February 2, 1987

The personnel cost represented on the reduction map are a mixture
of clerical and examiner hours representing hours of exam service . .,
available to the public. Out of total.budget cuts of $363,2140

 for Fiscal Year 1987, the savings are as follows:

4 examiners (3 layoffs, plus 1 on Worker's Compensation
leave) --- a savings of $1,838 per month .

For an assumed 6-month period, this totals $44,112.

The remainder of savings from the map represents clerical
service both in headquarters and in field positions, for an
aggregate monthly savings of $11,829, or an annual total of
$141,948, 567,000 of which represents headquarters
reductions.

The remainder of the cuts were accomplished through savings
in Operating Expenses and Equipment.

R

o m—— B 17 R 4 TR (T IS Rt e
sty Rotnalivbaanh TE T T



= —— - -

; T YT S { -
’ )‘ K/\\ CUT BANK ° | ' i
i < ) | o
| r \.\ | eny | |
: I : r--——--vf.\__ l CHESTER ]
e > | L |
' S 1 ! |
'\‘./’.\ '*0 “'Fu o KALISPELL \\ CONRAD i__ ___’ r‘l_‘r— —
! \ ! 144 Hovrs Lv\_ _______ . I
\ L"\fr—l‘l —— N S’P f — ]
.L O j \ o cHOTEAU ! o FORT ™
! ] (7 - L
> o THOMPSON FALLS -1 el ,( \\_,_,-’\\ —- ,7
5\»,\_, ’ ‘ W T ] \___‘
\ - ™~ Pu‘~¢ \ , .j- . GREAT  FALLS ——
L Cdwes ) || | 3ot Wevrs J <
\mm " k\ I ] l —/ i'— 'L‘ ‘ STANFORD @
Ny “”k umoar | ! ] N, L11 2 wer
4 Hoows I e — = )
( l/-} 04 H . L(ismquubg,_?J \\z
e T \4 'L_ q06 uwﬁﬂ .
;7— [ I l’ H'VU) ’ ”ELE':T_ J ]-L WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS }
; K ! oﬂ:n LODGE ! r ' - —_ b ‘
/ e s "3 KOs/ ¥ lowrs;
\ HAMILTON S“M“- f—- | A _ L
S/ (3¢ u"“ ) Auconmr_/’\ ococn s . !—-— | -’_
S. (’\‘\/’) j_wnt \ 12 “0"3_“ / i |
; ’ oy h BOZEMAN © i LIVINESTON
N At e S¢ Wouks 68 |
S 5\ N\, _ S Wewms | r ov
l‘ OILLON o ‘ SN rJ !
\~ i. vinguaa ‘city s‘“ Uu L
) 1. | IO .
\ :

- ———




| | L e
) “]F ] fS T “q |
r r‘ L] aLASGOW l T
ﬁ J MALTA ':,._.. ';
“| - | | = |
S /7 { |
r J\/"'\ | ~ | i, sovey
. L Uy S | _-_.241400‘&5
- T S ¢ lj Y !
) l ' CIRCLE l . :
- I_____-' ’)" L_] ' < "]
r i,_,_, —_—, GLENDIVE o
n - ¢ LewsTown “—my ® winery 2\ © JoroaN | ‘—[ , ;
| 32uours | Sdevrsy | L‘L'L |
"J & J \--———--—_ """"" ——— —'"'r}""'"’- —_ Tznnv-—-—_i
R Y b
f 1 | | CR
V f j o ROUNOUP H . ‘
’. \‘ N *L | o MILES CITY l
] Logron ’ mutt\ _‘)‘(r- SH, --\ i " °
"i"’ "“N r,..—- \' ! FomRsYTH o J ‘ - _:“u
L S — ) . | =
'".‘ l _.:—‘ l | l - :
o ¥ —1. . i
| rf' ; uumJ o HARDIN I‘I{l rl_ o ——— e e 'r! EXALAKA
i L o
,._;i --JJ-- :_‘ .__;__r-J I ‘ BROADUS o ¢ '
'f o RED L00GE L L ‘ ‘
- ;/ J N | e

K SERVICES Repverions
L HOURS PER mMonTH MONTANA

VCED PI3CoNTINRD

-



2-3-87

[s]s] %A

L4
000'0Z$
ot

oLy*9zs

0L
00.°656$%

AJN3IDY

.| abed

0%

00z‘'zies

0

os

0

0s

o}

o3

oL

00Z‘z.8%
JALILNIIXI

686L 1eI3Std

ooL'zs

v
000°0Z%$
¢}

03

S9
006°608%

\Eh!

09S°'v0E° LS

oLL'e88%

auoN

NOTLIIGSIY¥NS TvDIT MVIANI

auoN

NOISIAIO S3IJIAMIS VI3

auop

SNOILVYDINNANOD - T0¥iVd AVMHOIH
«3UON

dYSON - T0Y¥Lvd AVMHOIH

+BUON

S13QVD - T0HLVd AVMHOIH

JapeaJIy} Japead W LjO04DN

QINYOSINN-NON - T0¥LVd AVMHOIH

0L9°LL8S

t
00S'L$

z
ooL'Zs

L
005'€S

v
000‘0z$

ot
o9t‘*sze

0oL
0oE‘9bZ LS

AJN3OV

L
005°L$

S
0sz°ss$

St
00S°'LS$
S
000°sZ%
0

0$

oL
09t ‘8BS

JAILNIIX3
8861 (edstd

¢
00S°LS

4
ooL'zs

L
00S°€E$
14
000°0Z$
0

0%

S9
0LS'8LLS

NVYHOO0¥d A8 - NOSIYVAWOD LNIWJINDI - IIILSNr 40 ININLYVd3I0

(eyoy

Jaido)

s493 LJMadL)

speay {0J43uU0) uaLLg

sJajeaday uoilels oseg

soipey puug uBiy

Sa[aiLyap

Q3INYO4INN-T10¥LVd AVMHOIH

{8-983-20



03 os 0%

(o} [0} [0} 1

0% 0% os

008°.Z% oee‘zes oro‘sLs

00S°v$ 03 os

o0v ‘LS 0GZ°s$ 000°‘S$

0% 03 0s

L z L

00€'S% 009°0t%$ 0oe'ss

9 zZi 9

009°0L3 08913 ovL LS

00023 vz 0vs v08°LLS

03 vrZ 'S 0s

0s 0% 03

€ v z

000°42% 000'LES ro8‘LLS
AIN3OV JAILNIIXI vil

—--e-------- 686l |BIStY —-------o--

abeyq HYHO0¥d A9

59.% 59.8 S9.%

00S% 005$ 00s$

G9z$ G9z% 592%

-+ 23t 1 2 2t - R R s At - - E Rt E R s 2

008°'L2Z% £0L°'v9% ovo‘gLs

005°t$ 0% (o]

oov'L$ 065°9Z% 000'S$

0% €E0'ZLS 03

L z L

00€‘S$ 009°'0L$ 00£'Ss$

9 zL 9

009°0LS 08p'GLS ovL'LS

956°L€S 056°SES ro8°'czs

03 bvZ'cs 0%

t L i

000°9% 000°9% 000°9%

£ £ z

956°GZ$ 90L°'92% v08°'L1S
AINIOV EISSNIREDE] vil

e T 8861 LBOStd ----- R

-~ NOSI¥VdNOD LNINJIND3I

JJILSNr 40 ININLYUVYC3Q

*J04d pioOM ‘plaLys punos
jauLged a4

S3IITAYIS LNINIDHOINT MV

483Ul ud/Japeay uo juawleqd

‘qed ajty ‘sdsazutad sapeau
/Japeadas w|{30431w °*S3|edS
‘sJa3Lamadiy ‘wnnoep

jeJsuag-_juswdinby 3dt430

84eM3 40S/333ut ad/aa3ndwo)

sJd3jutld Jeindwo)

steujwaad) Jazndwo)

YYHLSIOIY ITITHIA HOLON

judwdinby @34330

sJ3a3ndwo)

sa|21yan

Nv3dng S3DIAY3S H3IATHA

QUON

S3IJIA¥IAS TvIIT AINIOV

auoN

S3JIANIS ¥YOLNIISOHd ALNNQD

£8-934-20



645% 6L5$ 0% v£9°9% vL9°9% 000°'S$
€ € 0 4 € 0
6LG3 6LS% 0os 6LG% 6L5% 0% siauiqed att4
9 9 0
oS 0% 0g G60'LS G60°'L % 0% sJieyn
0% 0% 0% 000°'S$ 000°S$ 000°'S% 3auiqed Bujwny
Nv3dnd NOILVIIJILINIQIL
00Z'0Ls 00Z°LS 258°6% 141 AN XA zL8'92Z 258°'6%
o$ 0% 0s os 00S‘L$ 0% Ja3ndwo)
L L L L L t
00Z'1Ls 00z°'L8 00Z°LS 00Z't$ 00Z't$ 00Z°L% 4032333p seb a|qewwe( 4
L o L ‘ t 0 L
000°'6% (o} 4 z59'8% z59°8% (] z59°'8% Sa|3tueA
L L 0
0s 0% 0% Z19°LL 3 zLL'gLs 0% sotpes pueq uby
: Nv3dnNg TIVHSHYN 31
podiJy
‘suapJodes adey zZ ‘uaauds |
*suo3dalfoud 2z ‘sunBpuey QL
ISR SIS ICESCEZSSCSCSCIISRSEIZETSSISSEI=S ST EIZEZEZI®EISSESSEESISISTIRISSESIZSTIESS ‘S, HIA Z ‘Ssuwts Ot
oLv'8s oLy‘8s ooc‘es 968°'8% 96L°'8% 000°c$ juawdinba Butuyeu)
AWIQYIVY AININIADYOINT MV
AUON
T1T0¥AVd AINYOLLY ALNNQD
AIDNIOV JATLNIIXI V4l AJDN3IOV IATLNDIX3 ¥4
m--em-o----- 6861 [BISYY --e---oo e PR ~=---- 886 [BISL] -----ounn--
£ 9bed AVYO0Ud A8 - NOSIYVINOD INININDI - 3DILSNC 40 LNINLUV4IA L8-Q84-20



000'S$ 1zz°'8% 00s'zs
4 z 8
000°S% oov ‘9% 005°Z$
0% [%4: M8 0%

TS SRS SICTEZEZRSTSSSTEITISIRISESISSSESIS=SS=ST
000°‘LLS 000'LLS 000°LL$
000°:8 000°L$ 000‘t$
000°0L% 000°'0L%

000°0L%

000'6% 000'6% 0%

0 0 0

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

[0} 0% 0%

L L 0

000°6% 000'6% 0$

AONIOV IATLNIIXI vl

cmmmmmmm——= B86% (BIS}4 ~-----meoe-

abed

AYHO0¥d A8

000'S$ 12z'8% 00S°Z$
z L
000°'S$ 00t °9% 005°Z$
0% Lz8'1$ 0$
000'LLS 00O LLS 000‘LLS
000°L$ 000°LS 000°LS
000‘0L$ 000°0L S 000'0LS
485°GLS 0v0 OES SE6°9%
0 0
0s SOL‘vLS 0%
000°S$ 000°S$ 000'S$
S g
SE6°LS SE6'LS SE6°LS
L L 0
z59°'8% 000°6$ 0%
AONIOV IATLNDIXT V41
mmem e 886L 1©ISt4 --------m-n

- NOSIY¥VdNOD ININJINDI -

3IILSNM 40 ININL¥YC3IO

auoN

SYINOSIY¥d 40 NOILLIQWVYLXI

juawdinb® Jasn 3uoMmlaN
siyauiqed 3y 2Z
‘sSJyLeyd f ‘SHS3IP v

juswdinba 824340

NOISIAIQ 9NISS3O0¥d vivd

soipey
Sa121yap

NOISIAIG S3DIAY3IS TVHLINID

auoN

NOILVOILS3IANI TvIJ3dS

soiped pueq ybiH

Jaindwod abew. ditydeusbojoyd

SJ48p.10233J4 edeyp

a24yan

NOILVOILSIANI TVYNININD

L8-Q34-20



0%
0%
0%

moo.ma
000°6L%
z

v9Z%

0%

0%

000‘6LS
Zz

v32%

0%

0%

JATLNDIXI
6861 (BIOSt4

000°€Z$

L
ZeLs

0%
0%

v4l

AYYO0Nd A€

z59'zvs 698'ZvS z8z'Lc$
0$ S0S°1LS
0% 0s
0 oS
000 OES

L z
000°S$ 000‘0L$
000'6Z% 000°6Z$
0 z L
0$ r9Z$ ZeLs
0 pA L
0% ooL‘z$ 0SL‘LS
zs9'as 0% 0s

ADNIDV IATLNDIX3 vl
........ ---- BB6L 1BIS{4 ---------o-

- NOSINVANOD ININJINDI - 3IDTLSAC 40 LNIMLHVLIQ

$|0031S8 qget
aoue|eq {edy3fjeuy

stsasoydouydall

spooy awn 4

ydeubojewouayd seq

s3auLqed 3|4

sJ83tJmedA)
81J24yap

NOISIAIOQ 3IONIFIIS DJISNIYOS

(8-994-20



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Page 9 y

absence of legal lieirs; interprets laws; provides legal assistance to local governments
on bond issues and other matters; and enforces the laws relating to the reporting and
collection of unclaimed property owing to persons who cannot be located.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 2
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. ~20.00 20.00 0.00
Personal Service $666,894 $679,134 $(12,240)
Operating Expense 157,033 125,833 31,200
Equipment _ 3,44 _....861 2,583

Total Expenditures $821,311 $805,828 $.21,543.
Funding
General Fund $807,015 $785,710 $ 21,305
State Special 20,356 _ 20,118 238

Total Funds C 882,311 $805,828 $.21,543_
Additions
Budget Amendments $__-0-__ $_15,496 $(15,496)

Personal services were overexpended as the agency had 2 percent vacancy
savings rather than the 4 percent budgeted. Operating expenses were $31,200 less
than budgeted after taking out $16,470 for the Governor's 2 percent cut. Therefore,
the program spent $47,672 less than anticipated by the 1985 legislature. The primary
reductions were consultant and prcfessional sevvices of $5,150 and legal fees and
court costs of $34,033. A balance of $4,839 remained of the $10,000 line-itemed for
case-related travel.

The division received two federally funded budget amendments: 1) $4,253 was
expended for a victim and witness program to educate local prosecutors and law
enforcement officials on the proper treatment of crime victims and witnesses and to
inform victims of their rights, and 2) $11,240 was expended for a training publication
by the Montana Justice Quarterly for a broad range of criminal justice professionals.



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 5‘
Page 10
¢ : 2-3-67

Current_Level Adjustments

This program was retained at fiscal 1986 current level except for two items
requested by the agency. Office equipment rent and multi-user computer and
terminal rent were altered to obtain four display stations and related printers for a
net increase of $1,030. Inflation adds $2,302. No equipment was budgeted. Case
related travel is not recommended to be line-itemed. The travel budget is down
considerably from that anticipated by the 1985 legislature and from prior years'
levels. There may be fewer problems if the agency can allocate their travel funds
first to cases and then to meetings and training.

Funding
The state special revenue fund pays part of the costs of an attorney and

operating expenses to help the Department of Revenue enforce the laws relating to
the enforcing and collecting of unclaimed property from financial institutions.

INDIAN LEGAL JURISDICTION

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7% Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 __.1987 _1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Personal Service $ 59,996 $ 60,192 $ 60,258 $60,335 0.3
Operating Expense 48,848 207,660% 105,321 5,322 (56.81
Equipment . Y ¥ 2 . R U _.00- 1100.0}

Total Expenditures $109,266 $267,652 $165,579 $65,657 _138.7)

Fund Sources
General Fund $109,266 $267,652 $165,579 $65,657 (38.7)

*Includes $198,176 carried forward from fiscal 1986 of biennial appropriation for legal fees.

The Indian l.egal Jurisdiction Program staff provides coordination of trial and
appellate lawsuits involving the state of Montana on the Indian tribes, provides legal
services, and supervises private attorneys contracted by the state to assist with
those cases.

Fiscal 1986: _Comparison of Actual Expenses to_the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-98



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Page 11
: Table 3
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 2.00 2.00 0.00
Personal Service $ 59,995 $ 59,996 $ (1)
Operating Expense - Reg. 9,085 5,312 3,773
Operating Expense - Leg. Fees 241,712 43,536 198,176
Equipment L 422 (422)

Total Exp. & General Fund  $310,792 $109,266 $201,526_

Both positions were filled the entire year, resulting in no vacancy savings in
this program. Regular operating expenses were down due primarily to a $4,000 travel
cost decrease. A $400,000 biennial appropriation for legal fees and court costs was
reduced $158,288 due to the 2 and 5 percent cuts. Of the $241,712 remaining only
$43,536 was expended in fiscal 1986. The activity level was not as high as
anticipated due to the Indian Jurisdiction Project's attempts to minimize the use of
outside counsel on new cases which have arisen during the 1987 biennium, and, where
possible, to perform as many services as reasonably feasible with state attorneys in
pre-existing matters. This policy, together with relatively little activity in the
Blackfeet case since the summer of 1985 has resulted in a substantial present balance
in the project's contracted services budget for the 1987 biennium.

Current Level Adjustments

Current level is as requested by the agency, which is a $10 increase in travel
before inflation, except for the line-itemed biennial appropriation for outside legal
fees, expert witnesses, and court costs. This biennium the agency made the decision
to utilize more in-house expertise. Their rationale for needing some of the outside
legal help is that these lawyers are now experts on the case. However, the agency
also notes that much of their expertise was gained while doing work for the state.
Also, the state lawyers do much of the work and hire the outside lawyers for court
presentations. It costs $70 to $75 per hour for outside attorney assistance and about
$25 per hour for a state attorney at grade 19, assuming he is productive only 75
percent of the time due to vacations, sick leave, holidays, and training. Therefore,
staff were retained in the Legal Services Program and the biennial appropriation for
outside legal fees, expert witnesses, and court costs was increased from the $43,536
spent in fiscal 1986 to $50,000 a year or $100,000 for the 1989 biennium.



VISITORS' REGISTER

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUB COMMITTEE

BILL NO. DATE Feb. 3, 1987
SPONSOR
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT 1opPOSE
| L ?7ﬁ// (L7 !
[ Lf :qﬂrféﬁfﬂfv//<\ , /'éab/fif \5°5557C6; = —
; L ’/' Y ) ’ ,” X /&é
.& R A, Syl
: /
2] /’ ! - . : vy . . "‘ g0 . ’

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33





